
PRELIMINARY .1 3 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

1981-83 
1979-81 1981-83 9-15-80 Estimate 

~ntative %Over/Under 
Regular ~~al Estimate Budget Estimate 1979-81 
Session Ses.s ·on 9-15-80 5-.l-80 9-15-80 9-15-80 Estimate 

Revenues 
Personal Income Taxes $1,994.0 $l,Yl6.0 $1,887.oa $2,725.0 $2,338.0 23.9b 
Corporate Excise and Income Taxes 358.0 333.0 333.QC 363.0 302.0 -9.3d 
Insurance Taxes 81.2 30.7 so.7e 93.4 75.0 ,.7. 1 f 
Gift and Inheritance Taxes 62.~ 60.3 57.8 60.0 45.0 -22. l 
Cigarette Taxes 51.6 53.9 53.9 51.8 52.0 -3 .5 
Liquor Apportionment 69.8 71.3 71.3 77.3 77.3 8.4 
Interest Earnings 60.5 55.0 55.0 38.0 66.0 20.0 
Revenue Sharing 52.9 39.3 39.3 -- -- -100.0 
A 11 Other 47.7 51.5 51.5 49.0 51.5 

Total Revenues $2,777.8 $2 '661.0 $2,629.5 $3,457.5 $3,006.8 14,3 

Plus Beginning Balance 266.6 271. 1 271.3 2.8 8.0 -97.1 

Total Available Resources $3,044.4 $2,932.1 $2 '900.~. $3,460.3 $3,014.8 '3 .9 

Appropriations 
Basic School Support $ 803.2 s 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 953.79 $ 967.69 20.5 
HARRP . 194.8 194.8 Jffi~8 194.8 168.9 -13.3 
Property Tax Relief 300.7 300.7 30(}. 7; 353.6 '377 . 2 25.4 

Total Property Tax Relief ( 495.5) ( 495.5) ( 4~5' .5) ( 548.4) ( 546:1) 10.2 
Capital Construction 39.4 14.0 14.~ 37.3 -- -100.0 
A 11 Other 1,738.8 1,636.3 1, 636 .3 . 2,066.3 ~9 . 1 -10.8 

·.....______,r 

Total Appropriations $3,076.9 $2,94Y.O $2,949.0 $3,605.7 $2,972 .8 0.8 

Less Estimated Reversions -36.3 -49.2h -43.7h 
-12.5 -12.5 --

Estimated Expenditures $3,040.6 $2,887.3 $2 ,892.8 $3,605.7 S2,972.8 2.8 

Ending Balance $ 3.8 $ 44.8i $ a.oi $ -145. 4 $ 42.0 

a$1,804 million without one-time pickup of $75 million for accelerated payments and $8 million delinquent account 
collections. 

b29.6 percent increase based upon $1,804 million revenues in 1979-81. 
C$331 million without $2 million one-time pickup of delinquent account collections. 
ds .a percent decrease based upon $331 million revenues in 1979-81. 
e$66.6 million without one-time pickup of $14.1 million for accelerated payments. 
f12.6 perEent increase based upon $66.6 million revenues in lY79-8l. 
940 percent funding level. 
hsee attached summary of changes. 
isee attached summary of changes. 

ED:BAM 
9-16-80 



CHANGES IN 
1979-81 REVERSIONS 

(in millions 

Close of 
Speci~l Estimate 
Session 9-15-80 ·Difference 

Emergency Funds 
General Purpose 
Special Purpose 

Agencies 
University Hospital 
Department of Revenue* 

Income Tax Rebate 
HARRP 
Property Tax Relief 

All other agencies 

Total 

*HARRP 
Appropriation 
Reversion 

Est. Expenditures 
Property Tax Relief 

Appropriation 
Reversion 

Est. Expenditures 
Income Tax Rebate 

Appropriation 
Reversion 

Est. Expenditures 

ED: BAM 
9-16-80 
4210A 

$15.6 
6.6 

.5 

3.3 
3. l 

15. 1 
5.0 

$49.2 

$194.8 
-3.1 

$191.7 

$300.7 
-15.1 

$285.6 

$ 70.0 
-3.3 

$ 66.7 

$15.6 
6.6 

.5 

3. 1 
7.6 
5.3 
5.0 

_!43.7 

$194.8 
-7.6 

$187.2 

$300.7 
-5.3 

$295.4 

$ 70.0 
-3. l -

$ 66.9 

$ 

-.2 
+4.5 
-9.8 

$-5.5 

$+4.5 

-9.8 

-0.2 

$-5. 5 

CHANGES IN 
1979-81 ENDING BALANCE 

LiD___It1_ i_ll i an s ) 

Close of 
Special Estimate 
Session 9-15-80 

Revenues Changed 
Personal Income Taxes $1,916.0 $1,887.0 
Gift and Inheritance Taxes 60.3 57 .·8 
Commercial Fish Licenses 

and Fees 4;2 4 ~ 4 
Class ucu County Paybacks 1.8 l; 6 

,"("""l 
\ 

Totals $1,982.3 $1,950.8 

1977-79 Reversions 70.2 70.4 

1979-81 Reversions 49.2 43.7 

Totals $2' l 0 l. 7 $2,064.9 

.• 

Difference 

$-29.0 
-2.5 

.2 
.... 2 ____.._,..,..... 

$-31.5 

. 2 

-5.5 
'- ,......_ 

$-36.8 



PRELIMINARY 1981-83 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

1979-81 1981-83 
Regular Spetial Est imate Est1mate lo-23-80 
Session Session 10-23-80 Realistic Optimistic 

Revenues 
Personal Income Taxes $1,994.0 $1,916 .0 $1,887 .oa $2,295.0 $2,390.0 
Corporate Excise and Income Taxes 358.0 333 .0 326.ob 312.0 332.0 
Insurance Taxes 81.2 80.7 8Q.7C 75.0 80.8 
Gift and Inheritance Taxes 62. 1 60.3 57.8 51.4 60.0 
Cigarette Taxes 51.6 53.9 53.9 52.0 53.0 
Liquor Apportionment 69.8 71.3 . 71.3 77 .B 80.0 
Interest Earnings 60.5 55.0 50.6 63.0 63.0 
Revenue Sharing . 52.9 39.3 39.3 
A 11 Other 47.7 51.5 51.5 50.8 49.4 

Total Revenues $2,777.8 $2,661.0 $2,618.1 $2,977.0 $3,108.2 

Plus Beginning Balance - 266.6 271. l 271.4 0.0 0.0 

Total Available Resources $3,044.4 $2,932. l $2,889.5 $2,977.0 $3,108.2 

Aperopriations/Estimated Exeendituresd 
Basic Schoo l Support $ 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 967.6e $ 967.6e 
HARRP 194.8 194.8 187.2 168.9 168.9 
Property Tax Relief 300.7 300.7 295.4 377.2 377.2 

Total Property Tax Relief ( 495 . 5) ( 495.5) ( 482.6) ( 546. 1 f ( 546.lf 
Capital Construction 39 .4 14.0 14.0 
A 11 Other 1,738 .8 1,636.3 1,636.3 1, 751 . 7 ___L22 1. 7 

Total Appropriations $3,076 .9 $2,949.0 $2,936.1 $3 , 265. 4 $3,265 . 4 

Less Estimated Reversions - 36 . 3 . -49.2 -34. lg 
-12.5 - 12.5 --

Estimated Expenditures $3,040.6 $2, 887 .3 $2,889 . 5 $3 ,265 .4 $3, 265.4 

Ending Balance $ 3. 8 $ 44 .8 $ 0.0 $ - 288 .4 $ - 157.2 

a$1 , 804 mi l lion without one- t ime pickup for accel erated payments and $8 million delinquent account 
collections . 

b$324 mi l li on without $2 million one-time pi ckup of delinquent account collections. 
C$66 . 6 mi llion withou t one- t ime pi ckup of $1 4.1 million for accelerated payments. 
dAppropriations shown for 1979-81 Regular and Spec ial Session columns; all other columns display 
es t imated expenditures. 

e4o percent funding level. 
fincluded in All Other below. 
gincludes $3. l million agency reversions in addition to $3.1 million income tax rebate reversion 

and Emergency Board reversions of $27~9 million. 

EO:BAM 
rev. 10-24-80 



PRELIMINARY 1981-83 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

1979-81 1981-83 
Regular Spec1al Est1mate Est1mate 10-23-80 
Session Session 10-23-80 Realistic Optimistic 

Revenues 
Personal Income Taxes $1,994.0 $1,916.0 $1,887.oa $2,295.0 $2,390.0 
Corporate Excise and Income Taxes 358.0 333.0 326.ob 312.0 332.0 
Insurance Taxes 81.2 80.7 80.7C 75.0 80.8 
Gift and Inheritance Taxes 62. 1 60.3 57.8 51.4 60.0 
Cigarette Taxes 51.6 53.9 53.9 52.0 53.0 
Liquor Apportionment 69.8 71.3 71.3 77.8 80.0 
Interest Earnings 60.5 55.0 50.6 63.0 63.0 
Revenue Sharing . 52.9 39.3 39.3 
A 11 Other 47.7 51.5 51.5 50.8 49.4 

Total Revenues $2,777.8 $2,661.0 $2,618.1 $2,977.0 $3,108.2 

Plus Beginning Balance 266.6 271.1 271.4 o.o 0.0 -
Total Available Resources $3,044.4 $2,932.1 $2,889.5 $2,977.0 $3,108.2 

Appropriations/Estimated Expendituresd 
Basic School Support $ 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 967.6e $ 967.6e 
HARRP 194.8 194.8 187.2 168.9 168.9 
Property Tax Relief 300.7 300.7 295.4 377.2 377.2 

Total Property Tax Relief ( 495.5) ( 495.5) ( 482.6) ( 546. 1t ( 546. lt 
Capital Construction 39.4 14.0 14.0 
All Other 1,738.8 1,636.3 1,636.3 1,751.7 1,751.7 

Total Appropriations $3,076.9 $2,949.0 $2,936.1 $3,265.4 $3,265.4 

Less Estimated Reversions -36.3 -49.2 -34. 1 g 
-12.5 -12.5 -

Estimated Expenditures $3,040.6 $2,887.3 $2,889.5 $3,265.4 $3,265.4 

Ending Balance $ 3.8 $ 44.8 $ 0.0 $ -288.4 $ -157.2 

a$1,804 million without one-time pickup for accelerated payments and $8 million delinquent account 
collections. 

b$324 million without $2 million one-time pickup of delinquent account collections. 
C$66.6 million without one-time pickup of $14.1 million for accelerated payments. 
dAppropriations shown for 1979-81 Regular and Special Session columns; all other columns display 
estimated expendit~res. 

e4o percent funding level. 
frncluded in All Other below. 
ginc1udes $3.1 million agency reversions in addition to $3. l million income tax rebate reversion 

and Emergency Board reversions of $27.9 million. 

ED:BAM 
· rev. 10-24-80 



PRELIMINARY 1981-~J GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

1979-81 1981-83 
Regu 1 ar Spec1al Est 1mate Estimate 10-23-80 
Session Session 10-23-80 Realistic Optimistic 

Reven ues 
Personal Income Taxes $1,994.0 $1,916.0 $1,887.oa $2,295.0 $2,390.0 
Corporate Excise and Income Taxes 358.0 333.0 32G.ob 312.0 332.0 
Insurance Taxes 81.2 80.7 80.7C 75.0 80.8 
Gift and Inheritance Taxes 62.1 60.3 57.8 51.4 60 .0 
Cigarette Taxes 51.6 53.9 53.9 52 .0 53.0 
Liquor Apportionment 69.8 71.3 71.3 77.8 80.0 
Interest Earnings 60.5 55.0 50.6 53.0 63.0 
Revenue Sharing • 52.9 39.3 39.3 
A 11 Other 47.7 51.5 __ 51.5 50.8 49 .4 

Total Revenues $2,777.8 $2,661.0 $2,618.1 $2, 977.0 $3,1 08 .2 

Plus Beginning Balance 266.6 271. 1 271.4 0.0 0. 0 

Total Available Resources $3,044.4 $2,932.1 $2,889.5 $2,977.0 $3,108.2 

ApEropr iations/Estimated ExEendituresd 
Basic Schoo l Support $ 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 967.6e $ 967.6e 
HARRP 194.8 194.8 187.2 168.9 168.9 
Property Tax Relief 300.7 300.7 295.4 377.2 377.2 

Total Property Tax Relief { 495.5) { 495.5) ( 482.6) ( 546. 't { 546. lf 
Capital Construction 39.4 14.0 14.0 
All Other 1,738.8 1,636.3 1,636.3 1,751.7 1,751.7 

Total Appropriations $3,076.9 $2,949.0 $2,936.1 $3, 265.4 $3,265. 4 

Less Estimated Reversions -36.3 . -49.2 -34.1 g 
-12.5 -12.5 

Estimated Expenditures $3, 040 .6 $2, 887.3 $2,889. 5 $3, 265 .4 $3, 265 .4 

Ending Balan_c:e $ 3.8 $ 44.8 $ 0.0 $ -288. 4 $ - 157.2 

a$1,804 mi l lion without one- t ime pi ckup for acce lerated payments and $8 million delinquent account 
col lect ions. 

b$324 mi l li on without $2 mi ll ion one-time pickup of delinquent account collections . 
C$66 .6 million wi t hout one- ti me pick up of $14 . 1 million for accelerated payments. 
dAppropr i at ions shown for 1979-81 Regu lar and Special Session columns; all other columns display 
est imated expenditures . 

e4o percent funding level. 
frncluded in All Other below. 
9Inc1udes ~3. 1 million agency reversions in addition to ~3. 1 million income tax rebate reversion 

and Emergency Board reversions of $27~9 million. 

ED: BA~I 
r e v. 10-?4-AO 
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1981-83 GENERAL FUND GUDGET SUM~!ARY 

1979-81 A . \<wnc I) R t - -
.. . -. d -

OSSF ;'o~..26C)~OI 

HARRP , 1IJ OOcJ/ 0 O() 

?TR 3 oo .no o o a 
I I 

Subtotal·{, J-98 /7 6 C 1 0 ~I 

/, flf;;J. , 9341/0 f AGENCIES 
ENDii\G BALA NCE 

··rotu1 : 1'10 6 ~y 1/~ 'i 
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Estimates 
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Dollars in millions. 

1979-81 1981-83 
Estimated Requested 

Basic School 
Support Fund $803.2 $957.4./ 

Property Tax $295.4 $377.2 

*8% and 11 % over 1980-81 expenditure level. 
**Analyst recommendation. 

ED:BAM 
10-28-80 

Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Alt. 3 Alt. 4* 

$909.5 $861.6 $813 .. 8** $954.0 
(95%} (90%}. (85%) 

$358.3 $339.5 $320.6 $363.7 
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1981-83 GENERAL FUND OUDGET SU~l~lt\RY 

SSF 

ARRP 

TR . 
.Sub tot~}· (. 

1979-81 
· ·~ .. -·A 

go31 ~ b G/ DO/ 

;q 5, 000/ 000 

3oo, Soo, ooo 
~9fi 16~ 00/ 
o: I 

ft!J ~II 5"6 o 

A .. gcnf_, 
RL!3 Pnc kilgcs 

~ tJ3 7~ 5.2$- MI. ..27,..2.2 5 /~3~ 
\ 

/f~ 00 Ci; OOtJ 

Jo;z, ooo, ooo 
~ 536, fi~.~ ¥'o~ ~7J25, 636 

/; t;e c&'l f5 ~ ¥63, ti.2 51 <i/? 

t R 1/ 
~=-.. --- --__ Othr.r Totill ·---- APLS . . I 

' 

~066, 751; :~38 9tz 6oq.,oo~ 
!?.~ ooo/ 00 o /6f/}00 000 

.3 t);J.: c(~o1 ~ D D · .3 77, :Z00 OrJO -
;
1 

bv3, 7Gf; 'I 3 ~ ~ 513, / ()O toe ~· I ':J 
' 

.)., V (Jt/, I b~ 7'17 
*I 

IJ..3"' 050~ 670 /.' ?'/~ 781,5.96 1GENCIES { 
:NDING BALA ~CE . -~ 

~ ~~/"'', 177. ,!i6! I33S~ 61fi ~bo lflO,J.SI/t'ii5 ;.~ ·>, os·o. ( !}__ 3,76 0. 717. 3.?5 I 

~ 
7.$~ ceo 

~ 3oo/ ft~ Sf6 ·rota1 ..., - -- ' ··- -:....... . .... ,... . -··- ---·-- .. ~ .,., ·~-·--·-

~rota1s comprised of: 

Agency._ R.equests 
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/ 
PRELIMI~ARY.19B 1 ~3 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

I 

1981-SJ 
197~-81 1981-93 ~-15-!30 Estimate - --·· 
s~~~ ;l1 

\ent~t ive X Over /Under 
Regular Estimate Budget Estilllate 1979-81 
Session Sess'i on 9-15-80 s-J-no 9-15-80 9-15-80 Estimate 

Revenues 
Personal Income Taxes $1,994.0 $1,Y16.0 $1 ,as7 .oa $2,725.0 $2,338.0 23.9b 
Corporate Excise and Income Taxes 358.0 333.0 333.QC 363.0 302.0 -9.3d 
Insurance Taxes Sl. 2 30.7 ao.7e 93.4 75.0 ro7. lf 
Gift and Inheritance Taxes ' 62 •. ·1 ' 60.3 57.8 60.0 45.0 -22 0 1 
Cigarette Taxes . 51.6 53.9 53.9 51.8 52.0 -3.5 
Liquor Apportionment 69.8 71.3 71.3 77.3 77.3 8.4 
Interest Earnings 60.5 55.0 55,0 38.0 66.0 20.0 
Revenue Sharing 5?..9 39.3 39.3 -- -- -100.0 
A 11 Other 117.7 51.5 51.5 49.0 51.5 ----

Total Revenues $2,777.8 $2,661.0 - $2,629.5 $3,457.5 $3,006.8 14.3 

Plus Beginning Balance 266.6 271.1 271.3 2.8 8.0 -.97.1 

Total Available Resources $3,044.4 $2,932.1 $2. goo .-a $3,460,.3 . $3,014.8 
. 
3.9 

Appropriations 
Basic School Support $ 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 803.2 $ 953.79 $ 967.69 20.5 
HARRP 194.3 19iJ..8 1$.4~ 194.8 168.9 -13.3 
Property Tax Relief 300.7 3ou .1 (3UO . 353.6 •'377. 2 25.4 

Total Property Tax Relief ( 495 . 5) "[495.5) ( 4~5.5) r-548.4) ( 546 .1) 10.2 
Capital Construction 39.4 14.0 ----r4-:-T) 37.3 -- -100.0 
All Other 1,738.8 ~1,636.3 (1.636 .3 2,066.3 1,459.1 -10.8 '::::. __ ........ 

Total Appropriations $3,076.9 $2",949.0 $2,949.0 $3,605.7 $2,972.8 0.8 

Less Estimated Reversions -36.3 -49.2h -43.7h 
-12.5 -12.5 -

Estimated Expenditures $3,040.6 $2,887 .3 $2,892.8 $3,605.7 $2,972.8 2.8 

Ending Balance $ 3.8 $ 44.8i s a.ot $ - 145.4 $ 42.0 

a$1,804 'million without one-time pickup of $75 million for accelerated payments and ~8 million delinquent account 
collections. · · 

b29.6 percent increase based upon $1,804 million revenues in 1979-81. 
C$331 million without $2 million one-time pickup of delinque~t account co1lect1ons, 
da.B percent decrease based upon $331 million revenues in 1979-31, 
e$66.6 million vlithout one-time pickup of $14.1 million for accelerated payments, 
f12.G percent increase based upon $66.6 million revenues in lY79-81. 
940 percent funding level. 
hsee attuched summary of changes. 
isc~( u t tachcd summJrY of changes, 

EO:BAM .· 


